

## Pachaiyappa's Trust, Chennai-30

Mobile: 9840537351 Email:vallalpachaiyappas1754@gmail.com

Notification – Election to Board of Trustees – Modification of clauses in existing scheme and status of Voter's List

In the order appointing me as the Administrator of The Pachaiyappa's Trust, the High Court of Madras directed me to ascertain the views of the voters in respect of the proposed amendments which are uploaded in the official website of <a href="https://www.pachaiyappastrustboard.org">www.pachaiyappastrustboard.org</a>.

The voters, the list finalised as on 13.02.2019 and published in the website of <a href="https://www.pachaiyappastrustboard.org">www.pachaiyappastrustboard.org</a> can submit your written views on the said proposed amendments on or before 20.06.2023 by 5.00 p.m. at the office of Pachaiyappa's Trust, either in person or by Registered Post. The views received beyond the said date and time shall not be taken on file. A date will be announced for personal discussion only with those who submitted their written views.

Date:23.05.2023

Justice S. Jagadeesan
Administrator
Pachaiyappa's Trust, Chennai-30



# Pachaiyappa's Trust, Chennai-30 Mobile: 9840537351 Email:vallalpachaiyappas1754@gmail.com

## Notification – Election to Board of Trustees – Modification of clauses in existing scheme and status of Voter's List

As per the orders of the Hon'ble High Court, in OSA Nos.17 of 2022, OSA No.81 of 2022, OSA No.222 of 2022 & OSA No. 128 of 2022, dated 28.04.2023 has directed the Administrator, Pachaiyappa's Trust to ascertain the views of the voters in respect of following proposed amendment of the scheme.

Sl. No. Clause in Existing Scher	me : Modified Clause as per the orders of Hon'ble High Court
11. THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES:  (A)QUALIFICATIONS OF TRUST  *1 - No person shall be eligit Trustee unless he is a Hindu and un paid for the year preceding that in election takes place Municipal taxe Madras Municipal Act IV of 1919 respect of such year to the aggregat *2 - not less than Ten thousand Rupon No one who is on the strustitution under the management of Trustees, shall be eligible to be nominated as a Trustee.  *1 Corrected as per the order of the dated 19th day of July 1920  *2 (modified as per the orders of High Court in A.Nos.4224/2005, 4847 & 4780/2006, dated: 04.01.200	TEES:-  the to be a alless he had a which the sunder the and due in e amount of ees.  aff of any of the Board e elected or  High Court  11.THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES:  (A)QUALIFICATIONS OF TRUSTEES:-  No person shall be eligible to be a trustee unless he is a Hindu and unless he had paid for the year preceding that in which election takes place Municipal Property Tax under the Madras Municipal Act IV of 1919 or property tax in any of the local bodies in Tamil Nadu in respect of such year to the aggregate amount of not less than Three Thousand rupees.

#### 2. 11.(B) CONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD:-

The Board of Trustees shall consist of nine members who shall eventually be appointed in manner following:-

Two, to be elected by the Hindu members of the Senate of the University of Madras.

- \*3 Three, to be elected by the Graduates / Post Graduates and Research Scholars from all the six colleges now being run by the Pachaiyappa's Trust as on date of not less than ten years standing.
- \*4 Two, to be elected by the Pachaiyappa's Trust Board College Council hereinafter referred to.
- \*5 Two, to be elected from amongst the electoral college consisting of all the approved teachers from all the colleges of

Pachaiyappa's Charities.

- \*3 (modified as per the orders of the Hon'ble High Court in A.Nos.4224/2005, 4884, 4846, 4847 & 4780/2006, dated: 04.01.2007)
- \*4,5 (modified as per the orders of the Division Bench made in O.S.A.Nos.47 & 58 of 2007 and M.P.No.2/2007 in O.S.A.Nos.58/2007, dated :24.9.2008)

### 11(B)CONSTITUTION OF THE BOARD:

The Board of Trustees shall consist of nine members who shall eventually be appointed in manner following:-

Two, to be elected by the Hindu members of the Senate of the University of Madras & Hindu Syndicate members of Thiruvallore University, Vellore.

Three, to be elected by the Graduates / Post Graduates and Research Scholars from all the six colleges now being run by the Pachaiyappa's Trust as on date of not less than ten years standing.

Two, to be elected by the Pachaiyappa's Trust Board College Council hereinafter referred to.

Two, to be elected from amongst the electoral college consisting of all the

approved teachers from all the colleges of Pachaiyappa's Charities.

Provided a Voter will be entitled to cast his or her vote in any one of the constituencies only. This shall mean that a voter can exercise his or her vote in favour of Senate, Syndicate Graduate or Council or Approved Teachers even if he happens to be a member of more than one constituency.

Explanation – For instance a Senate or Syndicate member who happens to be a Graduate, Council Member, and Approved Teachers cannot vote in all the constituencies. Any voter should choose one of constituencies and cast his/her vote in that constituency only.

The voters who have been finalised and published in the website (www.pachaiyappastrustboard.org) on 13.02.2019 are only eligible to submit their views on or before 20.06.2023. Since many complaints received that the voters could not get the proposed amendment in the website, time to submit their views is extended till 28.06.2023 finally. A written submission is called for from the above voters in respect of the above proposed amendments.

Those who sent their views in writing can attend the personal hearing on 01.07.2023 at 11.00 A.M. at Thiruvalluvar Hall, Pachaiyappa's College, Chennai-30.

Secretary
Pachaiyappa's Trust, Chennai-30